*2003 -* ordinance no. <u>5</u>

## AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE OF DEMOLITION DERBY VEHICLES

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana, meeting in regular session on July 24<sup>th</sup>, 2003, has considered and resolved to regulate the maintenance and storage of demolition derby vehicles.

WHEREAS, the maintenance of vehicles used for demolition derbies and similar recreational events between the hours of 9 p.m. and 9 a.m. is harmful to the public welfare and good order to the citizens of the city.

WHEREAS, the prolonged storage of said vehicles within the city of Rockport without the use of tarpaulins is harmful to the public welfare and good order to the citizens of the city.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA, as follows:

Section 1. No repairing, modifying, or dismantling, unless within fully enclosed buildings and which will not constitute a nuisance to adjoining property owners or occupants, shall be allowed upon any recreational vehicle used for demolition derbies or similar events between the hours of 9 p.m. and 9 a.m.

Section 2. Any vehicles, within the city of Rockport and not located in a fully-enclosed building, used for demolition derbies or similar recreational purposes shall be fully covered by a suitable tarpaulin after three (3) days of their initial presence on any private property within the city of Rockport.

Section 3. Any person, firm, or corporation, whether a principal, agent, employee, or otherwise, who violates any provisions of this Ordinance, shall be guilty of an infraction, and, upon conviction, shall be fined twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) for a first offense and fifty dollars (\$50.00) for any subsequent offense, such fine to inure to the City of Rockport. A separate offense shall be deemed committed on each day during or on which a violation occurs or continues.

Section 4. The remedies provided for herein shall be cumulative and not exclusive and shall be in addition to any other remedies provided by law.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect and be enforced from and after its passage, approved and due publication according to law.

ADOPTED this 3<sup>10</sup> day of September, 2003.

COMMOM COUNCIL OF THE

Attest: Decker, Clerk-Treasurer

**,1** 

Joseph L. Greene, M

#### **ORDINANACE 2003-6**

# AN ORDINANCE FIXING SALARIES FOR EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA FOR THE YEAR 2004

Section 1. Be it ordained by the mayor and Common council of the City of Rockport, Indiana that the following salaries andwages are hereby fixed and adopted for the following appointed officers and employees fo the City of Rockport payable out of the respective funds of said party effective January 1, 2004.

# GOVERNMENTAL DEPARTMENTS GENERAL FUND

#### POLICE DEPARTMENT

Chief Lieutenant Sergeant Corporal Patrolman Probationary Officer	\$ \$ \$ \$	29,868.80 26,285.03 25,356.40 24,892.91 24,427.76 21,685.27	per year per year per year
Crossing Guard	\$	•	per day
Fire Department			
Fire Chief	\$	2,882.00	per year
Assistant Chief	\$	2,445.00	per year
MVH/	CEM/SAN.PARK		
Full Time Employee	\$	9.32	per hour
Seasonal Employee	\$	8.32	per hour
Temporary Employee	\$	7.45	per hour
CDL Hours	\$	9.70	per hour
	PARK		
Pool Manager	\$	9.00	per hour
Assistant Pool Managers	\$	8.75	per hour
Lifeguards	\$	6.50	per hour

### **GOVERNMENTAL DEPARTMENTS**

### GENERAL FUND

Salary of Mayor Salary of Clerk Treasurer Salary of City Judge Members of Common Council (each member) Common Council Attorney WATER UTILITY	\$	8,346.11 1,400.00	per year per year per year
Salary of Mayor Salary of Clerk Treasurer Members of Common Council (each member) City Attorney WASTEWATER UTILITY	\$ \$ \$	7,219.64	per year per year
Salary of Mayor Salary of Clerk Treasurer Members of Common Council (each member) City Attorney	\$ \$ \$	7,219.64	per year per year
WATER UTILITY Utility Clerks WASTEWATER	\$	9.45	per hour
Wastewater Superintendent Wastewater Employee Utility Clerk	\$ \$ \$		per year per hour per hour

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana on the \_18TH\_ day of \_SEPTEMBER\_, 2003

Hon/Joseph L. Greene

Mayor, City of Rockport, Indiana

ATTEST:

Beth Packer Clerk/Treasurer